

No. 15432

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Petitioner,

vs.

MILDRED IRENE SIEGEL,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of the Decision of the Tax Court
of the United States.

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT.

DANA LATHAM,

A. R. KIMBROUGH,

HENRY C. DIEHL,

GROVER HEYLER,

900 Wilshire Boulevard,
Los Angeles 17, California,

Attorneys for Respondent.

FILED

JUN 25 1957

PAUL P. O'BRIEN, CLERK

TOPICAL INDEX

	PAGE
Opinion below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Question presented	2
Statute involved	2
Statement of case.....	2
Summary of argument and points to be urged.....	5
Argument	6
A. A will requiring an election extends an offer to the widow of a consideration in exchange for the rights which she is asked to relinquish.....	6
B. The evidence shows that the widow accepted a life estate worth \$159,335.43 and a bequest of \$35,000 in exchange for placing her property in trust. The benefits received by the widow substantially offset her transfer and a tax is payable only on the excess value.....	8
C. The petitioner has not sustained his burden of showing that the trial court erred.....	12
Conclusion	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	PAGE
Bergan, Sarah A., Estate of, 1 T. C. 543, acq. 1943 CB 2.....	12
Chase National Bank, 25 T. C. 617.....	6
Commission v. McLean, 127 F. 2d 942.....	13
Davis v. Mather, 309 Ill. 284, 141 N. E. 209.....	7
Fire Insurance Ass'n v. Wickham, 141 U. S. 564.....	13
Flanagan v. Capital National Bank, 213 Cal. 664, 3 P. 2d 307....	11
Giannini v. Comm., 148 F. 2d 285, cert. den. 326 U. S. 730.....	14
Gowling v. Gowling, 405 Ill. 165, 90 N. E. 2d 188.....	7
Grace Bros. Inc. v. Comm., 173 F. 2d 170.....	13
Lehman v. Comm., 109 F. 2d 99.....	11
McCarthy Co. v. Comm., 80 F 2d 618.....	13
McFarland v. Campbell, 213 F. 2d 855.....	14
Muse v. Muse, 186 Va. 914, 45 S. E. 2d 158, 2 A. L. R. 2d 603..	10
Philpot v. Gruninger, 81 U. S. 570, 20 L. Ed. 743.....	12
Staley, Augustus E., 41 BTA 752, acq. 1941-1 CB 15.....	12
Title Guarantee Loan & Trust Co. v. Comm., 63 F. 2d 621, aff'd 290 U. S. 365, 54 S. Ct. 221.....	10
Warner v. Comm., 66 F. 2d 403, cert. den. 290 U. S. 688.....	12
Wells Fargo Bank (Estate of Bibson) v. United States, F. 2d, 57-1 USTC par. 9,653.....	11
Wyss, Estate of, 112 Cal. App. 487, 297 Pac. 100.....	11
DICTIONARY	
Webster's New International Dictionary (2d Ed.),.....	7
STATUTES	
Internal Revenue Code of 1939, Sec. 1002.....	2
Internal Revenue Code of 1954, Sec. 7482.....	1
TEXTBOOKS	
Page on Wills (Lifetime Ed.), Sec. 1346.....	6
Page on Wills, Sec. 1501.....	10
Page on Wills, Sec. 1502.....	10
Williston on Contracts, Sec. 13.....	7
Williston on Contracts, Sec. 25.....	8
Williston on Contracts, Sec. 101.....	9
Williston on Contracts, Sec. 113.....	9

No. 15432
